## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4638/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-02-2023 in CRMABA under Section 438 Cr.P.C.No. 17180/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

MURLI DHAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.74415/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.74414/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 24-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Issue notice returnable on 18th May, 2023.

Liberty is granted to serve the Central Agency.

In the meanwhile, the petitioner shall not be arrested in connection with the case, subject matter of this petition, subject to the condition that the petitioner shall continue to appear before the concerned Court.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER