ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.15

SECTION II

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4638/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-02-2023 in CRMABA No. 17180/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

MURLI DHAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 74415/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 74414/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 5479/2023 (II)

(IA No. 69545/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 69543/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 18-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, AOR Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ardhendumauli Kr. Prasad, AAG Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR

Mr. Jayant K. Sud, ASG

Ms. Deepabali Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv. Mr. Santosh Kr., Adv.

Tacho Eru, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP (Crl.) No(s). 4638/2023

Service has been effected on both the respondents. Notwithstanding the service, the $\mathbf{1}^{\text{st}}$ respondent has chosen not to appear.

Issue fresh notice to 1st respondent, returnable on 07.08.2023.

The 1st respondent shall explain why it did not appear before this Court, after service of notice.

A copy of this order shall accompany the notice.

SLP (Crl.) No(s).5479/2023

In fact, in the pre-arrest bail application before the High Court, CBI was the 1st respondent. However, instead of CBI, the petitioner has made the State of Uttar Pradesh as a party respondent.

We direct the petitioner to amend the cause title by deleting the State of Uttar Pradesh by impleading the Central Bureau of Investigation as $\mathbf{1}^{\text{st}}$ respondent.

Let amended cause title be filed within one week.

Issue notice to 1st respondent CBI, returnable on 07.08.2023.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)